

113C of 2024 (Rg. No. 113 of 2024)

Present : Sri C. Pramanik, J. M. 2nd Court, Bishnupur, (J.O. Code WB01207)

Order dated 05-12-2024

Today is fixed for S/R and appearance.

Ld. Advocate for the complainant hazira and also files Postal receipt with track report.

It appears from the record that the notice to the accused through Registry Post with A/D have been returned with postal note that the addressee has refused to accept the notice and the entire envelop has been returned with Postal remarks 'refused'. The postal track report filed on behalf of the complainant is also corroborated the same and it appears from the track report that the item was refused on 25.10.2024.

As the notice to the accused have been refused, the same is considered to be valid service.

Accordingly next date be fixed for appearance of the accused.

Fix **15-02-2025** for appearance.

D/C by me

J.M, 2nd Court,
Bishnupur, Bankura.